

No. 12-536

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHAUN McCUTCHEON AND  
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*  
v.  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States  
District Court for the District of Columbia**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL  
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

WILLIAM LURYE  
JESSICA ROBINSON  
American Federation of State,  
County and Municipal  
Employees  
1625 L Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 429-1293

JUDITH A. SCOTT  
MARK SCHNEIDER  
Service Employees  
International Union  
1800 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 730-7000

ALICE O'BRIEN  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
JASON WALTA  
LISA POWELL  
NICHOLAS MUELLER  
National Education Association  
1201 16th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 822-7035

LYNN K. RHINEHART  
CRAIG BECKER  
LAURENCE E. GOLD  
American Federation of  
Labor-Congress of Industrial  
Organizations  
815 16th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 637-5310

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Aggregate Contribution Limits Must Be Reviewed Deferentially Under “Closely Drawn” Scrutiny .....	5
B. FECA’s Aggregate Limits Do Not Significantly Interfere with Expressive or Associational Rights .....	8
C. FECA’s Aggregate Contribution Limits Serve an Essential Function of Combating Corruption and the Public Perception of Corruption .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Med. Assoc. v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)..	12
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)...	5, 14, 20
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	15, 16, 18, 19
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	19
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

2 U.S.C. § 441a(d).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 206(a)(1)(C).....	10
11 C.F.R. § 102.6(a)(1)(ii).....	16
11 C.F.R. § 102.17 .....	16
11 C.F.R. § 102.17(c)(1) .....	16
11 C.F.R. § 113(c) .....	16

## MISCELLANEOUS

Abby Blass, Brian Roberts, Daron Shaw, <i>Corruption, Political Participation, and Appetite for Reform: Americans’ Assessment of the Role of Money in Politics</i> , 11 Election L. J. 380 (2012) .....	21
--	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Bureau of Labor Statistics, National Occupational Employment & Wage Estimates United States, May 2012, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes_nat.htm">http://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes_nat.htm</a> .....	10
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.opensecrets.org/bigpicture/donordemographics.php?cycle=2012">http://www.opensecrets.org/bigpicture/donordemographics.php?cycle=2012</a> .....	11
FEC Two-Year Summary, Total Contributions for the DNC, DSCC, DCCC, RNC, NRSC, NRCC, Barack Obama, and Mitt Romney, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.fec.gov/finance/disclosure/candcmte_info.shtml">http://www.fec.gov/finance/disclosure/candcmte_info.shtml</a> .....	13
Jason Cohen, <i>The Same Side of Two Coins: The Peculiar Phenomenon of Bet-Hedging in Campaign Finance</i> , 26 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 271 (2006) .....	7
Jesse Bricker, et al., <i>Changes in Family Finances from 2007 to 2010: Evidence from the Survey of Consumer Finances</i> , Federal Reserve Bulletin, Vol. 98, No. 2, June 2012, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.federalreserve.gov/pubs/bulletin/2012/pdf/scf12.pdf">http://www.federalreserve.gov/pubs/bulletin/2012/pdf/scf12.pdf</a> .....	9
Kevin Bogardus, <i>Lobbyists Fear Shakedown if Supreme Court Lifts Campaign Contributions Cap</i> , The Hill, Feb. 26, 2013, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://thehill.com/business-a-lobbying/284817-lobbyists-fear-shakedown-if-court-lifts-campaign-cap">http://thehill.com/business-a-lobbying/284817-lobbyists-fear-shakedown-if-court-lifts-campaign-cap</a> .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
NEA 2011-2012 Average Starting Teacher Salaries by State, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nea.org/home/2011-2012-average-starting-teacher-salary.html">http://www.nea.org/home/2011-2012-average-starting-teacher-salary.html</a> .....	10
U.S. Census Bureau, Selected Economic Characteristics: 2011 American Community Survey 1-Year Estimates, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://factfinder2.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?pid=ACS_11_1YR_DP03&amp;prodType=table">http://factfinder2.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?pid=ACS_11_1YR_DP03&amp;prodType=table</a> .....	10
